

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
LAW DOCKET NO. YOR-19-327**

**IN RE: THE ESTATE OF
CLAUDETTE SHELTRA**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE YORK
COUNTY PROBATE COURT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE PAUL SHELTRA,
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE
ESTATE OF CLAUDETTE SHELTRA**

**TROUBH HEISLER LLC
511 Congress Street, Suite 700
P.O. Box 9711
Portland ME 04104-5011
(207) 780-6789
jmeyer@troubhheisler.com**

**F. Jay Meyer, Maine Bar No. 6832
Counsel for Appellee Paul Sheltra,
Personal Representative for the
Estate of Claudette Sheltra**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Probate Court’s Summary Judgment Should be Upheld	7
A. Appellant’s Appeal of the Summary Judgment was Untimely	8
B. Appellant Failed Properly to Oppose Summary Judgment	11
C. The Limitation Period for Appellant’s Petition was not Tolerated	14
1. Section 853 is Inapplicable	15
2. Appellant was not Unable to Function	17
D. The Personal Representative was not Equitably Estopped from Opposing Appellant’s Petition	20
II. The Probate Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs Should be Upheld	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bay View Bank, N.A. v. Highland Golf Mortgagees Realty Trust</u> , 814 A.2d 449 (Me. 2002)	21
<u>Boulette v. Boulette</u> , 152 A.3d 156 (Me. 2016)	8
<u>Bourke v. City of S. Portland</u> , 806 A.2d 1255 (Me. 2002)	8, 11
<u>Bowden v. Grindle</u> , 675 A.2d 968 (Me. 1996)	17, 18
<u>Brady v. Cumberland Cy.</u> , 126 A.3d 1145 (Me. 2015)	7
<u>Brawn v. Oral Surgery Assocs., P.A.</u> , 893 A.2d 1011 (Me. 2006) ..	14
<u>Budge v. Town of Millinocket</u> , 55 A.3d 484 (Me. 2012)	7
<u>Button v. Peoples Heritage Sav. Bank</u> , 666 A.2d 120 (Me. 1995) ..	9, 10
<u>Carroll v. Town of Rockport</u> , 837 A.2d 148 (Me. 2003)	9
<u>Chamberlain v. Harriman</u> , 165 A.3d 351 (Me. 2017)	11
<u>Collins v. Dept. of Corrections</u> , 122 A.3d 955 (Me. 2015)	11
<u>Dasha v. Maine Medical Center</u> , 665 A.2d 993 (Me. 1995)	14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24
<u>Dickey v. Vermette</u> , 960 A.2d 1178 (Me. 2008)	17
<u>Douglas v. York Cy.</u> , 433 F.3d 143 (1 st Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 20
<u>Doyle v. Dept. of Human Servs.</u> , 824 A.2d 48 (Me. 2003)	12
<u>Drilling & Blasting Rock Specialists, Inc. v. Rheaume</u> , 147 A.3d 824 (Me. 2016)	13, 19, 21
<u>Dugan v. Martel</u> , 588 A.2d 744 (Me. 1991)	22

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Estate of Brideau</u> , 458 A.2d 745 (Me. 1983)	25, 26
<u>Estate of Marquis</u> , 822 A.2d 1153 (Me. 2003)	26
<u>Estate of Mitchell</u> , 443 A.2d 961 (Me. 1982)	25
<u>Estate of Ricci</u> , 827 A.2d 817 (Me. 2003)	27
<u>Estate of Voignier</u> , 609 A.2d 704 (Me. 1992)	25, 26
<u>Estate of Wright</u> , 637 A.2d 106 (Me. 1994)	25, 26
<u>Guardianship of Jewel M.</u> , 2 A.3d 301 (Me. 2010)	19
<u>Gurschick v. Clark</u> , 511 A.2d 36 (Me. 1986)	13
<u>Hanusek v. Southern Maine Med. Center</u> , 584 A.2d 634 (Me. 1990)	21, 22, 23
<u>In re. Children of Bethmarie R.</u> , 189 A.3d 252 (Me. 2018)	19
<u>In re Estate of Brown</u> , 383 A.2d 1359 (Me. 1978)	8
<u>In re Estate of Roach</u> , 595 A.2d 433 (Me. 1991)	25
<u>In re Estate of Stowell</u> , 636 A.2d 440 (Me. 1994)	25, 26
<u>Kenny v. Dept. of Human Servs.</u> , 740 A.2d 560 (Me. 1999)	12
<u>Key Trust Co. v. Nasson College</u> , 697 A.2d 408 (Me. 1997)	21
<u>King v. King</u> , 66 A.3d 593 (Me. 2013)	19
<u>Lubar v. Connelly</u> , 86 A.3d 642 (Me. 2014)	7, 13
<u>Lucas v. D'Angelo</u> , 37 F.Supp.2d 45 (D. Me. 1999)	17
<u>Lussier v. Oxford Dev. Assocs.</u> , 695 A.2d 1188 (Me. 1997)	8

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>MacPherson v. Estate of MacPherson</u> , 919 A.2d 1174 (Me. 2007)	9
<u>McAfee v. Cole</u> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994)	14, 17, 20
<u>Michaud v. Blue Hill Memorial Hosp.</u> , 942 A.2d 686 (Me. 2008)	13, 14
<u>Morris v. Hunter</u> , 652 A.2d 80 (Me. 1994)	17, 18
<u>Nuccio v. Nuccio</u> , 673 A.2d 1331 (Me. 1996)	20, 22, 23
<u>Packgen, Inc. v. Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.</u> , 209 A.3d 116 (Me. 2019)	16
<u>Rodrigue v. Rodrigue</u> , 694 A.2d 924 (Me. 1997)	12
<u>Steeves v. City of Rockland</u> , 600 F.Supp.2d 143 (D. Me. 2009)	17
<u>Town of S. Berwick Planning Bd. v. Maineland, Inc.</u> , 409 A.2d 688 (Me. 1980)	7
<u>Townsend v. Appel</u> , 446 A.2d 1132 (Me. 1982)	21, 22, 24
<u>Uotinen v. Hall</u> , 636 A.2d 991 (Me. 1994)	13
<u>Vacuum Sys., Inc. v. Bridge Constr. Co.</u> , 632 A.2d 442 (Me. 1993)	22
<u>Vinick v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 110 F.3d 168 (1 st Cir. 1997)	12
<u>York Cy. v. Propertyinfo Corp., Inc.</u> , 200 A.3d 803 (Me. 2019)	19, 21

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
14 M.R.S. §§ 752-54	14, 15
14 M.R.S. §§ 851-52	14
14 M.R.S. § 853	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
14 M.R.S. ch. 741	17
18-A M.R.S.	9
18-A M.R.S. § 1-601	24, 25, 26
18-A M.R.S. § 3-108	4, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
18-A M.R.S. § 3-401 to -402	9, 16
18-C M.R.S.	9
18-C M.R.S. § 8-301	9
24 M.R.S. § 2902	14, 15
24 M.R.S. § 2902-B	14, 15
